No. 324, A.]

Published June 29, 1927.

CHAPTER 278.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 5.03 of the statutes, relating to time of holding primaries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 5.03 of the statutes is amended to read: (5.03) (2) Any primary other than the September or a special primary shall be held * * three weeks before the election for which such primary is held.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.

No. 326, A.]

[Published June 29, 1927.

CHAPTER 279.

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 20.33 of the statutes, relating to the preparation of text material for vocational schools and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to the statutes to read: (20.33) (6) On July 1, 1927, two thousand dollars for the preparation, publication and distribution of text material for the vocational schools, to be paid for by the local boards to which this material is furnished; and all moneys received from such local boards for this purpose shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to the state board of vocational education as a revolving appropriation for the payment of expenses incurred in the above mentioned lines of work, and added to this appropriation.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.